Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 114

RESOLUTION EXTENDING COMMENDATION TO MINA PNP LED BY PSINSP MA. THERESA G. LERO, OIC-CHIEF OF POLICE, MINA POLICE STATION, FOR A SUCCESSFUL CAMPAIGN OPERATION AGAINST ILLEGAL GAMBLING OTHERWISE KNOWN AS PD 1602 AS AMENDED BY RA 9287

WHEREAS, that at about 1:00 o'clock in the afternoon of July 24, 2017 at Brgy. Tolarucan, Mina, Iloilo, PNP personnel of Mina Municipal Police Station led by PSINSP Ma. Theresa G. Lero, Office-in-Charge, Chief of Police together with PO3 Rommel Tabujara, PO3 Carnel Bolivar, PO2 Recie Marquez, PO2 Elmer Sudario, and PO2 Ronie Pradas, conducted checkpoint and able to arrest Arthur Maduramente y Tabuena, 40 years old, single and a resident of Brgy. Guadalupe, Janiuay, Iloilo, for violation of PD 1602 as amended by RA 9287;

WHEREAS, person was placed under arrest and informed of the nature of the offenses he committed and cause of his arrest for violation of PD 1602 as amended by RA 9287, docketed under I.S. No. VI-II-INQ-17G-00593, subscribed and sworn by the Iloilo Prosecutors Office, Iloilo City;

WHEREAS, this meritorious and exemplary job well done, the Municipal Officials and employees and the resident of Mina, Iloilo highly appreciated such performance and worthy of commendation, hence this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION EXTENDING COMMENDATION TO MINA PNP LED BY PINSP MA. THERESA G. LERO, OIC-CHIEF OF POLICE, FOR A SUCCESSFUL CAMPAIGN OPERATION AGAINST ILLEGAL GAMBLING OTHERWISE KNOWN AS PD 1602 AS AMENDED BY RA 9287.

ADOPTED this 24th *day of August 2017*, on motion of *Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr., duly* seconded by *Hon. Germaine D. Dableo*.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-114